


REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 

PART# DESCRIPTION NO. 
REQ 

WFL-1 REINFORCED GROUND DR WHEEL ONLY•4-LUG 2 
WFL-2 SOLID PACKING WHEEL • 3” WIDE (OPTION) 4-LUG 2 
WFL-3 SOLID PACKING WHEEL • 4” WIDE (OPTION) 4-LUG 2 
WFL-4 GROUND DRIVE TIRE FOR ITEM WFL-1 2 
WFL-5 GROUND DRIVE TUBE • 15” FOR ITEM WFL-4 2 
WFL-5-C WHEEL, TIRE & TUBE • (COMPLETE) 2 
WFL-6 NUTS FOR GROUND DRIVE HUB 8 
WFL-7 PULLEY DRIVE ASSEMBLY • 4-LUG 2 
WFL-8 1/2" WHEEL SPACER 2 
WFL-9 3/4” WHEEL SPACER 2 
WFL-10 “SEAL” ONLY FOR GROUND DRIVE HUB 2 
WFL-11 INTER HUB “BEARING” 2 
WFL-12 INTER “CUP” FOR # 11  2 
WFL-14 OUTER “CUP” •  2 
WFL-15 OUTER HUB “BEARING”  2 
WFL-16 WASHER, NUT, COTTER PIN F/SPINDLE 2 
WFL-17 HUB “CAP” (KNOCK IN TYPE ONLY) 2 
WFL-18 “HUB COMPLETE”  (FOR BELT DRIVE SYSTEM) 2 
WFL-19-A GREASE CAP W/GREASE FITTING • SCREW-ON 2 
WFL-19-B GREASE FITTING FOR WFL-19-A 2 
WFL-20 HUB ONLY W/RACES • FOR BELT DRIVE  2 
WFL-21 SPINDLE ONLY (1 LEFT) FOR BELT DRIVE 1 
WFL-22 SPINDLE ONLY (1 RIGHT) FOR BELT DRIVE • 1 
WFL-24 1/2” X 2-1/2” FLT/HD COUNTER SUNK BOLT 8 
WFL-24-A HEX HEAD BOLT,NUT/LW/FW • 1/2” X 2” 4 
WFL-26 SCREWS FOR PADDING 12 
WFL-27 CAB BACK WALL PADDING COMPLETE 1 
WFL-28 CAB SIDE WALL PADDING COMPLETE 2 
WFL-29 PADDED COMFORT SEAT • LOW BACK 1-BOLT 1 
WFL-30 SAFETY BELT 1 
WFL-31 REPLACEMENT HORN •  12-VOLT 1 
WFL-32 REPLACEMENT HORN WIRE •  25 FEET 1 
WFL-33 HAND OPERATED HORN MOMENTARY SWITCH 1 
WFL-36 12-TOOTH SPROCKET • TOP  1 
WFL-37 8-TOOTH SPROCKET • BOTTOM 1 
WFL-38 SIDE MOUNT BEARINGS•W/WFL-39COMPLETE 4 
WFL-39 SIDE MOUNT BOLTS F/# 38 8 
WFL-40 AXLE FOR # 36 SPROCKET (SHORT AXLE)  1 
WFL-41 AXLE FOR # 37 SPROCKET (LONG AXLE)  1 
WFL-42 AXLE KEY STOCK •ALL 4 PCS•1 PACK 1 
WFL-43 ADJ BOLT FOR CHAIN AND SPROCKETS  2 
WFL-44 CHAIN LINK ONLY • WITH PIN 40-42 
WFL-45 SPACERS FOR CARRIAGE 3 
WFL-46 ANGLE BRACKET FOR ADJUSTER BOLTS # 43 2 
WFL-47 1/2” X 6” BOLTS F/#45 W/NUTS & L/W 3 
WFL-48-H HD BOTTOM PULLEY (MAIN DRIVE PULLEY) 2 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

WFL-49 PACKER WHEEL BELT •  ROUND ENDLESS 2 
WFL-50 IDLER PULLEY • FOR BELT DRIVE 2 
WFL-51 BOLT COMPLETE FOR # 50 IDLER 2 
WFL-52 WIRE TYPE FINGER COMPLETE• LESS ARM 5 OR 6 
WFL-53 # 52 COMPLETE WITH # 57 CHAIN ARM 5 OR 6 
WFL-54 WIRE SET 1 LEFT & 1 RIGHT (PAIR) 5 OR 6 
WFL-55 RUBBER GRIP WITH PIN  5 OR 6 
WFL-56 WIRE & RUBBER BARREL 5 OR 6 
WFL-56- T BOTTOM CUP CLAMP 5 OR 6 
WFL-57 CHANNEL FINGER ARM• W/WFL-58 BOLTS 5 OR 6 
WFL-58 BOLTS COMPLETE FOR # 57 OR # 53  10 OR 12 
WFL-59 PRESSURE SPRING • LONG 2 
WFL-61 PRESSURE SPRING - SHORT 2 
WFL-60 CLAMP BOLT COMPLETE • 1/4” X 1” 5 OR 6 
WFL-63 BOLT COMPLETE• 1” X 6-1/2”•GR8 2 
WFL-64 BOLT COMPLETE • 1” X 5” • GRADE 8  4 OR 6 
WFL-65 OLD TYPE SADDLE ONLY  1 
WFL-65-A NEW SADDLE FOR SPRINGS & BOLTS  1 
WFL-66 POINT ONLY • FABRICATED 1 
WFL-66-C CAST STEEL POINT ONLY 1 
WFL-66-C-RS CAST POINT/ROOT SHIELD ON NUMBER SIDE 1 
WFL-67 SINGLE ROOT SHIELD POINT 1 
WFL-68 DOUBLE ROOT SHIELD POINT 1 
WFL-69 CLAY POINT• 1 R/S 2 DOWN DRAFT WINGS 1 
WFL-69-D CLAY POINT W/DBL ROOT SHIELDS & WINGS 1 
WFL-69-G CLAY POINT WITH DOWN DRAFT WINGS ONLY 1 
WFL-70 FLEX PIN • FOR ALL POINTS 1 
WFL-73 3/8" X 30" COULTER BLADE ONLY 4 HOLE 1 
WFL-74 1/2” X 30” COULTER BLADE ONLY 6-HOLE 1 
WFL-74-C 1/2” X 30” COULTER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 1 
WFL-76 1/2” X 32” COULTER BLADE ONLY•6-HOLE 1 
WFL-76-C 1/2” X 32” COULTER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE  1 
WFL-81 COULTER HUB PLATE ONLY 1 
WFL-82 COULTER HUB BOLTS, NUTS & LOCKWASHERS 6 
WFL-82-CH NEW 1999 CARRIAGE HEAD BOLT COMPLETE 6 
WFL-83 NEW WFL-101 BEARING INSTALLATION CUP 2 
WFL-87 TOP LINK PIN • 1” MILD STEEL ONLY 2 
WFL-88 TOP LINK BARREL • CENTER SECTION ONLY 1 
WFL-89 TOP LINK SCREW•LEFT HAND• 2 HOLES ONLY 1 
WFL-90 TOP LINK SCREW•RIGHT HAND• 1 HOLE ONLY 1 
WFL-90-A TOP LINK ASSEMBLY COMPLETE  1 
WFL-91 GREASE FITTINGS • STRAIGHT •  2 
WFL-95 MAIN BEAM COMPLETE • HI-CARBON STEEL  1 
WFL-96 FRONT PIN• 1-15/16”x17”LONG• BULL PIN 1 
WFL-97 CAB PIN TO MAIN BEAM• 1-1/2” X 6-1/2” 2 
WFL-98 BIG BUSHING • WELDS INTO PIVOT ARMS  2 
WFL-100 COULTER HUB ONLY SEALED TYPE 6-LUG 1 
WFL-101 COULTER HUB BEARING 2 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

WFL-101-S NEW EXTRA OUTSIDE SEAL F/WFL-101 BRG. 2 
WFL-102 COULTER SPINDLE ONLY • HOLLOW 1 

WFL-103 COULTER HUB SPINDLE BOLT ONLY•¾” X 11”  1 

WFL-104 COULTER BRACE ARMS • 1” X 4”  2 

WFL-104-A BOLTS COMPLETE FOR  # 104 ARMS 4 

WFL-105-C COULTER HUB COMPLETE  1 

WFL-112 REPLACEMENT SHIELD FOR FOOT •  1 SET 

WFL-120 OUTSIDE MUD SCRAPER FOR WHEELS R OR L 2 

WFL-121 SPRING BOLT • 13” LONG  2 

WFL-127 THREE POINT HITCH ADAPTER 1 

WFL-132 PULL PIN - LIFT ARM PIN•1-1/8” 2 

WFL-133 FOOT EXTENSION 1 

WFL-138 REPLACEMENT BUSHING FOR #WFL-97 PIN 2 

WFL-141 REPLACEMENT POINT SHANK F/#166 OR 156  1 

WFL-152 U-BOLT LOCK BAR FOR# 57•(1983)GRADE 8 5 OR 6 

WFL-153 THIN SEEDLING GRIP FOR # 156 5 OR 6 

WFL-156 1-3/8”PLANTING FT•NO LONGER AVAILABLE 1 

WFL-157 TRENCHER PLATES AND GUIDES •SET  1 

WFL-160 COMPLETE PLANTING ARM FOR # 156 5 OR 6 

WFL-161 THICK SEEDLING GRIP  5 OR 6 

WFL-163 COMPLETE PLANTING ARM FOR #166 &#702 5 OR 6 

WFL-166 WIDE 2” FOOT AND TRENCHER PLATE ASSY. 2 

WFL-170 5” ADJUSTABLE PULLEY  2 

WFL-171 4” ADJUSTABLE PULLEY 2 

WFL-181 HORN BUTTON • HAND OPERATED • COMPLETE 1 

WFL-186 GEAR BOX • 4896 GEARS • COMPLETE 1 

WFL-187 96-TOOTH GEAR FOR # 190 SHAFT 1 

WFL-188 
ONE CAN GEAR LUBE 
SPRAY LUBRICANT FOR ONE SECOND AFTER EVERY 48 HRS. USE 
SPRAY INSIDE GEAR BOX ONLY – NOT MEANT FOR USE ON CHAIN LINKS 

1 

WFL-189 TWO-BOLT FLANGE BEARING FOR GEAR BOX 5 

WFL-189-B C/BOLT•3/8”X1-3/4”•L/W,F/W & NUT 2 

WFL-190 SHORT DRIVE GEAR SHAFT • 1” X 12” 1 

WFL-191 MAIN WHEEL SHAFT DRIVE WHEEL ASSY. 1 

WFL-193 48-TOOTH DRIVE GEAR FOR # 191 SHAFT 1 

WFL-197 BEARING MOUNT BRACKETS FOR # 191 2 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

WFL-199 SLIDE MOUNT BRACKET ARM  1 
WFL-200 BEARING FOR # 191 SHAFT • PILLOW BLOCK  4 
WFL-200-B STABILIZER BRACKET • SHORT SHAFT END 1 
WFL-203 SET COLLAR COMPLETE FOR # 191  4 
WFL-204 TENSION TURNBUCKLE  1 
WFL-204-B HEX HEAD BOLT •  3/8” X 4” COMPLETE  2 
WFL-205 ADJUSTMENT CHAIN • 14” LONG  1 
WFL-207 6” WHEEL COMPLETE ASSEMBLY • LESS HUB 2 
WFL-208 6” TIRE ONLY 4.10-3.50 X 6 FOR WHEEL  2 
WFL-209 6” TUBE ONLY 2 
WFL-210 6”WHEEL ONLY•4-HOLE F/GEAR BOX PLANTER 2 
WFL-211 HUB ONLY 4-HOLE FOR #WFL-207 ASSEMBLY 2 
WFL-212 “LEFT” POST SPINDLE ONLY FOR # 224-C  1 
WFL-213 SPINDLE BOLTS • GRADE 8 COMPLETE  4 
WFL-214 “LEFT” SPINDLE MOUNTING BRACKET  1 
WFL-215 “RIGHT” SPINDLE MOUNTING BRACKET  1 
WFL-216 “RIGHT” POST SPINDLE ONLY 1 
WFL-217 ADJUSTMENT BOLT  2 
WFL-217-L LEFT HAND SIDE CARRIAGE ONLY• 1 
WFL-217-R RIGHT HAND SIDE CARRIAGE ONLY 1 
WFL-223 HUB ONLY WITH BEARING CUPS  2 
WFL-224 STUD BOLTS ONLY FOR # 223 HUB 8 
WFL-224-C HUB COMPLETE 2 
WFL-225 BUSHING ONLY  2 
WFL-226 SIDE WALL PADDING•2”X8”X17”•W/SCREWS 2 
WFL-227 BACK WALL PADDING•2”X18”X18”•W/SCREWS 1 
WFL-306 3”SOLID 6-LUG PACKING WHEEL& RIM 24”OD 2 
WFL-307 4”SOLID 6-LUG PACKING WHEEL& RIM 24”OD 2 
WFL-308 LUG BOLT FOR 6-LUG HUBS 12 
WFL-309 OUTER BRG•6-LUG HUB  2 
WFL-310 RACE FOR OUTER BRG  2 
WFL-311 INNER SEAL  2 
WFL-312 NUT, WASHER, KEY FOR 612 & 616 SPINDLE 2 
WFL-313 HUB CAP ONLY•DRIVE IN TYPE• 6 LUG HUB 2 
WFL-314 INNER RACE FOR INSIDE BEARINGS 2 
WFL-315 INNER BEARING FOR SPINDLES   2 
WFL-316 HUB ONLY W/#314 AND # 310 •  6-LUG HUB 2 
WFL-317-C HUB COMPLETE •  ITEMS 308 THRU 316  2 
WFL-612 “LEFT” SPINDLE ONLY •PACKING•  6-LUG 1 
WFL-616 “RIGHT” SPINDLE ONLY•PACKING •  6-LUG 1 
WFL-624 6-LUG WHEEL FOR # 317 HUB ) 2 
WFL-625 COMPLETE TIRE, TUBE, RIM 2 
WFL-630 5/8” CARRIAGE HEAD ADJ BOLT COMPLETE 2 
WFL-652 PLANTING GRIP • CENTER SIZE  5 OR 6 
WFL-665 4-LUG 500 X 15 FOAM FILLED ASSEMBLY 2 
WFL-666 6-LUG 500 X 15 FOAM FILLED ASSEMBLY 2 
WFL-688 8-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1”BORE  1 
WFL-689 9-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1” BORE  1 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

WFL-690 10-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1”BORE 1 
WFL-691 11-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1”BORE  1 
WFL-692 12-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1”BORE  1 
WFL-693 13-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1”BORE  1 
WFL-694 14-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1”BORE 1 
WFL-695 15-TOOTH SPROCKET FOR 4-LUG HUB•1”BORE 1 
WFL-696 4-BOLT HUB•1”BORE F/QUICK CH SPROCKETS  1 
WFL-697 3/8” X 1-1/4” CARRIAGE BOLT COMPLETE  4 
WFL-700 SUPER FLAP 4”X8”X1” THICK 5 OR ? 
WFL-701 COMPLETE ARM (LONG LEAF&OTHER PLANTS)  5 OR ? 
WFL-702 2”I.D.FOOT AND TRENCHER PLATE ASSY.  1 
WFL-703 SHANK(POINT RECEIVER)REPLACEMENT  1 
WFL-704 REPLACEMENT SHANK TO SLOTTED FOOT                                                                 1 
WFL-705 SET OF HI-CARBON 3/8”THICK TR PLATES 1 SET 
WFL-706 SET R & L TOP SECTION TRENCHER PLATES WITH (2) 3/4" X 2" FLATBAR PCS. 1 SET 
WFL-707 WEAR PLATES•3/8”HI-CARBON STEEL•1 EA. - WITH 3/4" X 2" FLATBAR PCS. 1 OR 2 
WFL-708 SUPER FLAP•3-3/4”X8”X3/4” 1-3/8” FOOT 5 OR ? 
WFL-710 DEPTH GAUGE SKIDS F/1993 MODELS &LATER  1 SET 
WFL-711 RIGHT SKID WITH BOLTS · NOT SHOWN 1 
WFL-712 BOLTS COMPLETE • 1/2” X 3” • GRADE 8 2 OR 4 
WFL-713 LEFT SKID WITH BOLTS · SHOWN 1 
WFL-716 3/4” GRADE 8 MOUNTING BOLTS 2 
WFL-719 1/2” GR 8 PLOW BOLTS COMPLETE F/#715 4 
WFL-720 LEFT BLADE WITH BOLTS • CARBON STEEL 1 
WFL-721 RIGHT BLADE WITH BOLTS • CARBON STEEL 1 
WFL-728 LEFT SCALPER BLADE • 30” WITH BOLTS  1 
WFL-729 RIGHT SCALPER BLADE • 30” WITH BOLTS 1 
WFL-735 SET ROCK/DEBRIS CLEANING BLADES/BRACKETS 1 SET 
WFL-736 LEFT HAND SHANK ARM AND BLADE BRACKET 1 
WFL-737 RIGHT HAND SHANK ARM AND BLADE BRACKET  1 
WFL-738 CARBON BLADE • 1/2”  • WITH BOLTS 2 
WFL-750RB REPLACE FOAM ON WFL-161 PAD  ? 
WFL-751RB REPLACE FOAM ON WFL-652 PAD  ? 
WFL-752RB REPLACE FOAM ON WFL-153 PAD  ? 
WFL-754RB REPLACE FOAM ON WFL-700 PAD ? 
WFL-780 LONG LEAF LOCK BRACKET 2 
WFL-800 TOP LINK ASSEMBLY • COMPLETE  1 
WFL-801 CENTER BARREL 13-3/4” LONG • PLANTER 1 
WFL-802 1-1/4” TOP LINK PINS W/SNAP RING PINS 2 
WFL-803 TOP LINK SCREW END RIGHT HAND• 1-HOLE 1 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

WFL-804 TOP LINK SCREW END LEFT HAND• 2-HOLES 1 
WFL-805 PLANTER STAND LEG • 2” X 2” SQUARE 2 
WFL-1000 TOP LINK ASSEMBLY COMPLETE  1 
WFL-1001 TOP LINK END W/BALL•LEFT HAND THREAD 1 
WFL-1002 TOP LINK END W/BALL•RIGHT HAND THREAD 1 
WFL-1003 CENTER BARREL W/R &L THREADS•13”LONG 1 
WFL-2000 NEW VINYL CANOPY WITH GROMMETS  1 
WFL-3000 SET HEAVY DUTY TRACTOR LIFT ARMS 1 
WFL-3001 LIFT ARM • ONE ONLY 2 
WFL-3002 REPLACEMENT BALL•1-1/8” W/HOUSING 4 
WFL-3010 2” FOOT & TRENCHER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 
WFL-3025 1998 SLOTTED FOOT 1 
WFL-3035 MAIN BEAM ONLY • COMPLETE 1 
WFL-3050 ONE SET SOD SCALPERS• 24” • COMPLETE 1 
WFL-3051 ONE SET SOD SCALPERS•18” •COMPLETE 1 
WFL-3052 ONE RIGHT-HAND BLADE ONLY • 24” LONG 1 
WFL-3053 ONE LEFT-HAND BLADE ONLY• 24” LONG  1 
WFL-3054 ONE RIGHT-HAND BLADE ONLY • 18” LONG 1 
WFL-3055 ONE LEFT-HAND BLADE ONLY • 18” LONG 1 
WFL-3056 7/16” X 1-1/4” CLIP BOLT COMPLETE 6 
WFL-3057 LEFT HAND SHANK ARM 1 
WFL-3058 RIGHT HAND SHANK ARM  1 
WFL-3060 1-3/8” ID FOOT & TRENCHER PLATE ASSY. 1 
WFL-3061 TOP SECTION• 3/8” TR.PLATES SET R & L 1 SET 
WFL-3062 BOTTOM SECTION 3/8” HI-CARBON STEEL  1 SET 
WFL-3063 ONE BOTTOM SECTION PLATE 1 
WFL-BB-100 BRACE BAR · USES 1” TOP LINK PINS 1 
WFL-BB-200 BRACE BAR · USES 1-1/4” TOP LINK PINS 1 
WFL-4000 COMPLETE SPRING ASSEMBLY FOR GEARBOX 1 
WFL-4001 SET OF THREE (3) CHAIN LINKS 1 
WFL-4002 TENSION SPRING ONLY 1 
WFL-4003 SET OF TEN (10) CHAIN LINKS 1 
WFL-5000 INDUSTRIAL LUG 12 PLY TIRE 2 
WFL-5001 SOLID INDUSTRIAL TIRE 2 
WFL-5025 1/2" X 34" 6-LUG COULTER BLADE EB 450 1 

  
C-100 COUNTER • REPLACEMENT • 5-DIGIT 1 
C-142 STRAIGHT ARM MOUNTING BRACKET 1 
C-300 COMPLETE COUNTER KIT  1 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

9700-01 FINGER ASSEMBLY BRACKET 1 
9700-03 RECEIVER HUB • 1” BORE  2 
9700-04 1” AXLE 6”  LONG • TOP OR BOTTOM • 2 
9700-05 BEARINGS PILLOW BLOCK 1”  4 
9700-06 3/8”X 2” CARRIAGE BOLT/NUT/LOCKWASHER 8 
9700-07 1/2”FLAT SOCKET HD BOLT/W/NUT/L/NUT/L/W 2 
9700-08 1/4” PAN HEAD SCREW 2 
9700-09 3/8”X1-1/4” CARRIAGE HD.BOLT COMPLETE 8 
9700-10 1/4” KEY 2” LONG 2 
9700-11 CHAIN SHIELD AND STOCK PROTECTOR 1 
9700-12 CHAIN FINGER ARM BRACE TOP W/BOLTS 2-6 
9700-13 CHAIN FINGER ARM BRACE BOTTOM/W/BOLTS 2-6 
9700-14 1/2” X 2” CARRIAGE BOLTS COMPLETE 8 
9700-15 LEFT SEEDLING PRESSURE ADJ. BRACKET 1 
9700-16 RIGHT SEEDLING PRESSURE ADJ.BRACKET  1 
9700-20 HARDWOOD FT.ASSY W/REAR TUBING/LESS SHFT 1 
9700-21 ATTACH.SHAFT•1 1/2"X20-1/2"W/RING&KEY 1 
9700-22 TOP TUBING • WITH HOLE 1 
9700-23 BOTTOM TUBING • NO HOLE 1 
9700-24 3/8” HOLDING COTTER KEY 1 
9700-25 WEAR SHIELD • 1/2” X 2” X 5” HIGH  2 
9700-30 TUBE & TR PLATE ASSY 2”ID15-1/2”TUBING 1 
9700-31 TUBE & TR PLATE ASSY 3”ID15-1/2”TUBING 1 
9700-32 TUBE & TR PLATE ASSY 3-1/2”ID15-1/2”TUBING 1 
9700-33 3/4” PIN FOR STAND LEG 2 
9700-34 LINCHPIN 2 
9700-35 STAND LEG 2 
9700-40 2”X 2”SHANK POST W/BOTTOM SWIVEL PLATE 2 
9700-41 CENTER ADJUSTMENT PLATE • ONLY 2 
9700-42 3/8” X 1-1/4” CARRIAGE BOLT COMPLETE 8 
9700-43 1/2” X 1-1/2” CARRIAGE BOLT COMPLETE 4 
9700-44 SPREADER PLATES • 3/8” HI-CARBON 2 
9700-45 SOIL RETURN BRACKET KIT: 40/41/42/43/44 1 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR FORESTLAND TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

WCA-88 CYLINDER(ONLY)2”ROD X4”BORE X 2”STROKE 1 OR 2 
WCA-88-W CYLINDER REPAIR KIT/WELDED TYPE KIT #88 1 
WCA-90 PIN FOR WCA-315 HITCH • COMPLETE  1 
WCA-91 WEAR WASHERS ONLY • HI-CARBON STEEL 1 
WCA-93 CYLINDER HOSE • 7 FEET LONG 2 OR 4 
WCA-94 CYLINDER HOSE • 8 FEET LONG 2 OR 4 
WCA-96 CYLINDER PINS • 1” 2 OR 4 
WCA-98 PLATES(RIGHT OR LEFT)HITCH TO MAIN FRAME 2 
WCA-99 BOLTS COMPLETE •7/8” X 8” 2 
WCA-102 ADJUSTMENT BRACKET FOR CYLINDER ONLY 1 OR 2 
WCA-103 3/4” X 3” BOLTS, NUTS & LOCKWASHERS 3 - ? 
WCA-105 CAPS FOR AXLE  • FOR ALL CRANK AXLES 2 OR 3 
WCA-300 WHEEL • 15 X 10  HIGH FLOTATION 2 
WCA-300-A CAP ONLY • VALVE PROTECTOR • SCREW-ON 2 
WCA-301 LUG BOLT  12 
WCA-302 TIRE • 11-L X 15  HIGH FLOTATION 2 
WCA-303 TUBE • 11-L X 15 • LONG VALVE STEM 2 
WCA-304 SPINDLE FOR # 305 HUB • BOLT-IN TYPE 2 
WCA-305 HUB WITH CUPS ONLY • 6-LUG 2 
WCA-306 OUTER CUP 2 
WCA-307 OUTER BEARING  2 
WCA-308 NUT, KEY & WASHER FOR SPINDLE # 304 2 
WCA-309 INNER SEAL  2 
WCA-310 INNER BEARING  2 
WCA-311 INNER CUP  2 
WCA-312 HUB CAP  2 
WCA-313 BOLT, NUT, WASHER FOR # 304 SPINDLE  2 
WCA-314-C HUB COMPLETE 2 
WCA-315 STANDARD HITCH • ONE POINT DESIGN 2 
WCA-327 TOWING TRAILER HITCH FOR 2" BALL 1 
WCA-328 SPINDLE ‘RECEIVER TUBING 2 
WCA-330 YOKE END ONLY FOR HYDRAULIC CYLINDER   1 OR 2 
WCA-331 END TUBING WITH BOLT FOR ITEM # 90 PIN 1 
WCA-652 CYLINDER LOCK BRACKET W/LOCK BOLT 1 OR 2 
WCA-653 1” GRADE 8 BOLTS • 3”  4 
WCA-682 REPLACEMENT TUBING/REAR OF CRANK AXLE 2 
WCA-683 LIFT ARM BRACKET  1 
WCA-690 HEAVY DUTY WHEEL • 22.5 X 825 2 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR MANUAL TRANSPLANTERS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

MT-1 HEAVY DUTY 15” 4-LUG PACKING WHEEL 2 
MT-2-C SOLID 3”X 24” 4-LUG TIRE& WHL 15”SOLID 2 
MT-3-C SOLID 4”X 24” 4-LUG PACKING TIRE&WHEEL 2 
MT-4 500 X 15 TIRE ONLY(3-RIB TRACTOR TYPE) 2 
MT-5 500 X 15 TUBE ONLY 2 
MT-5-C 15” PACKING ASSEMBLY  2 
MT-8 1/2” WHEEL SPACER • 4-LUG PATTERN 2 
MT-9 3/4” WHEEL SPACER • 4-LUG PATTERN 2 
MT-10 SEAL ONLY • FOR 4-LUG PATTERN HUBS 2 
MT-11 INNER BEARING • 4-LUG HUB PATTERN 2 
MT-12 INNER CUP FOR  4-LUG HUB PATTERN 2 
MT-14 OUTER ‘CUP’  4-LUG 12” OR 15” 2 
MT-15 OUTER HUB BEARING FOR #14 12” OR 15” 2 
MT-16 NUT/WASHER/KEY FOR SPINDLE 12” OR 15” 2 
MT-21-L LEFT SPINDLE ONLY • MANUAL PLANTER 1 
MT-22-R RIGHT SPINDLE ONLY • MANUAL PLANTER 1 
MT-29 PADDED COMFORT SEAT 1 OR 2 
MT-30 HOLLOW AXLE 2 
MT-31 MACHINE TAPERED SEAL NUT W/ SET SCREW 4 
MT-32 SEAL • 5-LUG HUB ONLY  4 
MT-33 BEARING • 5-LUG HUB ONLY  4 
MT-34 BEARING RACE(5-LUG HUB ONLY) 4 
MT-35 HUB ONLY • WITH RACES • 5-LUG HUB 2 
MT-36 HUB COMPLETE • 5-LUG  2 
MT-37 SPINDLE BOLT THRU FORKS 5/8”  5-LUG  2 
MT-38 8” PACKING WHEEL ONLY 5-LUG HUB USE 2 
MT-39 8” PACKING TIRE ONLY 2 
MT-40 8” TUBE ONLY 2 
MT-41-C 8” PACKING WHEEL ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 2 
MT-42 12” PACKING WHEEL ONLY • 5-LUG HUB 2 
MT-43 12”PACKING TIRE ONLY 3-RIB TRACTOR TYPE 2 
MT-44 12” TUBE ONLY 2 
MT-45-C 12"PACKING WHL.ASSY.COMPLETE5-LUG HUB 2 
MT-46 15”PACKING WHL.ONLY 5-LUG HUB(PNEU TIRE) 2 
MT-47 15”PACKING TIRE 500X15(3-RIB TRACTOR TYPE 2 
MT-48 15” TUBE 2 
MT-49-C 15”PACKING WHL ASSY COMPLETE(5-LUG HUB) 2 
MT-50 HINGE BUSHING • FOR 1996 MODELS •  2 
MT-51 OUTER BUSHING • FOR 1996 MODELS •  2 
MT-52 HINGE HANGER BOLT  2 
MT-53 12”WHEEL(4-LUG FOR MT-18 & MT-20 HUBS 2 
MT-54 12” TIRE • 3-RIB TRACTOR TYPE 2 
MT-55 12” TUBE 2 
MT-56-C 12”PACKING WHL COMPLETE FOR 4-LUG HUB 2 
MT-57-C 12”SOLID PACKING TIRE & WHL FOR4-LUG HUBS 2 
MT-59 REPLACEMENT SHANK • WELD-ON •  1 
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PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
MT-60 FLEX PIN ONLY • FOR ALL POINTS 1 
MT-61 DOUBLE ROOT SHIELD POINT • FABRICATED 1 
MT-62 CLAY POINT(1 RT SHIELD2 DOWN-DRAFT WINGS) 1 
MT-62-D CLAY POINT W/DOUBLE ROOT SHIELDS FAB. 1 
MT-62-G WINGED POINT ONLY • NO ROOT SHIELD   1 
MT-63 SINGLE ROOT SHIELD POINT • FABRICATED 1 
MT-64 POINT ONLY • NO ROOT SHIELD • FAB, 1 
MT-64-C CAST POINT ONLY  1 
MT-65 SPINDLE BOLT 5/8”FOR #66 SPINDLE  1 
MT-66 SPINDLE ONLY 4-HOLE HUB  1 
MT-67 BEARING • ER-18-237W • FOR 4-HOLE HUB 2 
MT-67-S “NEW” EXTRA (OUTSIDE) SEAL  2 
MT-68 BOLT • COMPLETE  4 
MT-68-CH 1999 CARRIAGE HEAD BOLT COMPLETE  4 
MT-69 COULTER HUB ONLY • 4-HOLE • NO EXTRAS 1 
MT-70 COULTER HUB BACK PLATE • ONLY • 4-HOLE 1 
MT-73 3/8” X 24” BLADE ONLY • 4-HOLE •  1 
MT-74-C 3/8” X 24” COULTER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE  1 
MT-75 COULTER HUB COMPLETE  1 
MT-76 COULTER BRACE ADJUSTMENT ARMS  •  2 
MT-78 1/2” X 32” HI-CARBON COULTER BLADE • 1 
MT-81 BACK PLATE FOR COULTER HUB • 1 
MT-82 COULTER HUB BOLT, NUT, WASHER  6 
MT-82-CH 1999 CARRIAGE HEAD BOLT COMPLETE  6 
MT-83 COULTER HUB BEARING 2 
MT-83-S NEW EXTRA OUTSIDE)SEAL FOR MT-83 BRG. 2 
MT-84 SPINDLE ONLY • 6-HOLE HUB ONLY  1 
MT-85 SPINDLE BOLT • GRADE 8 • COMPLETE •  1 
MT-86 COULTER HUB ONLY • 6-HOLE • NO EXTRAS 1 
MT-87 COULTER HUB COMPLETE #81 THRU 86 6-HOLE  1 
MT-88-C 1/2” X 32” COULTER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE  1 
MT-94 TOP LINK PINS 1” MILD STEEL SAFETY PIN 2 
MT-96 BOLT COMPLETE • 1” X 5” • GRADE 8 • 4 
MT-100 3/4” X 6” COULTER ADJ.ARM W/SKID LEFT 1 
MT-101 3/4” X 6” COULTER ADJ.ARM W/SKID RIGHT 1 
MT-102 BEARING INSERT CUP •  1 
MT-106 REPLACEMENT POINT SHANK FOR FOOT  1 
MT-107 REPLACEMENT SHANK  1 
MT-113 FOOT ONLY • WITH THREE TUBINGS  1 
MT-114 FOOT ONLY • WITH TWO TUBINGS • 1 
MT-114-2 TUBE & TRENCHER PLATES • 2” INSIDE  1 
MT-114-3 TUBE & TRENCHER PLATES • 3” INSIDE  1 
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PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
MT-114-S SHAFT ONLY 16”FOR ALL MODELS W/2 TUBINGS 1 
MT-115-S SHAFT ONLY • 22-1/2” LONG  1 
MT-120 BOLTS COMPLETE TO ATTACH FT.TO FRAMES  4 
MT-129 1-1/8” CATEGORY # 2 LIFT PINS 1 OR 2 
MT-130 CLAMP BOLT • 3/4” X 3” • COMPLETE 4 
MT-133 3/4” CLAMP PLATE 2 
MT-134 3/4” TOP LINK PIN 1 
MT-135 7/8” TOP LINK PIN 1 
MT-137 BOLTS • COMPLETE • 1/2” X 2-1/2” LONG  4 OR 8 
MT-138 SPRING • 5” LONG  2 
MT-139 SPRING BOLT 5/8”X7-1/2” 2 NUTS/FW/COMP.  2 
MT-140 50 LB. TRACTOR WEIGHT 1 TO 4 
MT-141 100 LB. TRACTOR WEIGHT 1 TO 4 
MT-142 3/4” LOCK PIN OR PARKING SAFETY PIN  1 
MT-148 RETAINER COTTER KEY 3/8”X3-1/2” LONG 1 OR 2 
MT-150 REPLACEMENT TUBING WITH HOLE •  1 
MT-151 REPLACEMENT TUBING • NO HOLE  1 OR 2 
MT-160 HUB CAP • GREASE TYPE •  2 
MT-161 GREASE FITTING ONLY FOR #160 CAP &#97 2 
MT-169 3/8”X26” 4-HOLE  COULTER BLADE    
MT-170-C 26” COULTER ASSEMBLY • COMPLETE  1 

MT-171 
TRENCHER PLATES FOR SWIVEL-TYPE CONTOUR MODELS • 12” TUBE • 16” 
LONG PLATES • 2” INSIDE BETWEEN PLATES 1 

MT-172 
TRENCHER PLATES FOR SWIVEL TYPE CONTOUR MODELS • 12” TUBE • 16” 
LONG PLATES • 3” INSIDE BETWEEN PLATES 1 

MT-173 
TRENCHER PLATES FOR SWIVEL TYPE CONTOUR MODELS • 12” TUBE • 16” 
LONG PLATES • 4” INSIDE BETWEEN PLATES 1 

MT-180 SKID WITH COULTER BRACE • RIGHT •  1 
MT-181 SKID WITH COULTER BRACE • LEFT • 1 
MT-184 4-LUG FOAM FILLED 12” TIRE ASSEMBLY 2 
MT-185 4-LUG FOAM-FILLED 15” TIRE ASSEMBLY 2 
MT-186 SET PACKING WHEEL SCRAPERS 1 SET 
MT-210 1” FOOT AND TRENCHER PLATES COMPLETE  1 
MT-212 REPLACEMENT TRENCHER PLATES • 1 SET 1 SET 
MT-213 COULTER BRACE ARMS • CHANNEL TYPE 2 
MT-214 LIFT PINS • # 1 AND # 2 • BOLT-ON TYPE 2 
MT-215 CRIMP-ON POINT  1 
MT-220 1”SWORD FOOT & BEAM W/TRENCHER PLATES  1 
MT-221 3/4”GRADE 8 BOLTS COMPLETE 3-1/2” LONG 1 
MT-273 FULL ACTION FLOATING SADDLE 1 
MT-274 FULL ACTION MANUAL SWING & LOCK ARM 1 
MT-275 FULL ACTION LOCK PIN HOLDS IN POSITION  1 
MT-276 FULL ACTION ADJ.SIDE ARM& LOCK MANUAL 1 
MT-277 FULL ACTION SWIVEL BUSHING MANUAL 1 
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PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
MT-278 FULL ACTION RIGHT TO LEFT ROLL BUSHINGS   2 
MT-279 FULL ACTION • 1-1/2” ROLL SHAFT• MANUAL OR HYDRAULIC 1 
MT-281 SAFETY LOCK BOLT • 1/2” •  1 
MT-282 FULL ACTION • WELD-ON FRAME BRACKET  1 
MT-283 FULL ACTION • 5/8” ARM BOLTS • MANUAL 2 
MT-284 SWIVEL PIN BOLT • 3/4” X 2” •  1 
MT-287 3”ID HARDWOOD SWIVEL-TYPE TRENCHER PLATES 1 
MT-288 4”ID HARDWOOD SWIVEL TYPE TRENCHER PLATES  1 
MT-290 1” HI-CARBON TRENCHER FOOT ST-630 ONLY WITH TUBING - (4)-BOLT 1 
MT-291 COULTER BLADE MUD SCRAPER/TIRE SCRAPERS 2 
MT-292 TRENCHER PLATE RETAINER SHAFT CR 3/4”X16” 1 
MT-293 RETAINER COTTER KEY • 3/16” X 2” 1 
MT-294 2” TUBE & TRENCHER PLATE ASSY.  1 
MT-295 TUBE WITH HOLE • WELDS ON FOOT •  1 
MT-296 TUBE • NO HOLE • WELDS ON FOOT • 1 
MT-297 3” TUBE & TRENCHER PLATE ASSEMBLY    
MT-302 FOOT & TUBINGS ASSEMBLY •  1 

MT-303 
TRENCHER PLATE & TUBE ASSEMBLY  • FOR HARDWOOD 3” I.D. FOR 3215, 
3201, 3202 & 3204-RF PLANTERS • ONLY • 12” TUBE 1 

MT-304 
TRENCHER PLATE AND TUBE ASSEMBLY • FOR HARDWOOD • 4” I.D. • FOR 
3215, 3201,  3202 & 3204-RF  PLANTERS ONLY • 12” TUBE 1 

MT-350 2” I.D. TRENCHER PLATES • 12” TUBE ASSEMBLY • NON-SWIVEL 1 
MT-351 3” I.D. TRENCHER PLATES • 12” TUBE ASSEMBLY • NON-SWIVEL 1 
MT-352 4” I.D. TRENCHER PLATES • 12” TUBE ASSEMBLY • NON-SWIVEL 1 

MT-356 

HYDRAULIC SADDLE WITH CYLINDER ARM BRACKET • ROCKS RIGHT TO LEFT 
• SWIVELS RIGHT TO LEFT • ALSO WORKS PACKING SECTION UP AND DOWN • 
BOTH TIRES PACK ON CONTOUR TERRAIN 1 

MT-357 HYDRAULIC CONTROL CYLINDER • 8” STROKE 1 
MT-358 HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE 400 1 

MT-359 
HYDRAULIC HOSE • 1/2” DOUBLE BRAIDED • 24” LONG • (1) 90 DEGREE AND (1) 
STRAIGHT FITTING (MALE) • VALVE TO CYLINDER 2 

MT-360 
HYDRAULIC HOSE • 1/2” DOUBLE BRAIDED • 8’ LONG • (1) 90 DEGREE AND (1) 
STRAIGHT FITTING • VALVE TO TRACTOR 2 

MT-362 CYLINDER BRACKET TO FRAME OR DRAWBAR  1 
MT-363 1” CYLINDER PIN 2 

MT-364 
11” X 17” TUBE AND TRENCHER PLATE ASSEMBLY • 3” I.D. • NON-SWIVEL • 
FOR MODEL 3204-RF PLANTER 1 

MT-365 
11” X 17” TUBE AND TRENCHER PLATE ASSEMBLY • 4” I.D. • NON-SWIVEL • 
FOR MODEL 3204-RF PLANTER 1 

MT-430 TWO (2)-POST TYPE BOX • CENTER-MOUNT • 36” LONG X 16” WIDE X 16” DEEP 1 

MT-435 
TWO (2)-POST TYPE BOX • SIDE MOUNT STYLE • 1993 • 30” LONG X 12” WIDE X 
10” DEEP • CENTERS ON POST • 24” 2 

MT-436 HIGH BACK SEAT • FOR 2-SEAT MODEL ONLY 2 
MT-445 DECALS • SET • 2 LONG, 2 CIRCLES 1 SET 
MT-460 SURE SHOT BEARING INSTALLING CUP 1 
MT-527 TRACTOR TOW CLEVIS • USES 1” PIN 1 
MT-528 DEPTH ASSIST TOW TONGUE • OFFSET 1 
MT-529 TOW TONGUE PIN 1-1/2”X10”LO W/COTTER PIN 1 
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PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
MT-530 TRANSPORT SAFETY SHAFT  1 
MT-531 MAIN BEAM ATTACHMENT SHAFT • 1 
MT-532 SEEDLING STORAGE CONTAINER • 2 
MT-533 CYLINDER LIFT PIN 1”X 10”W/KEY&WASHER 1 
MT-534 RETAINER WASHER 1 
MT-535 CYLINDER GUIDE BUSHING •  2 
MT-536 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER  1 
MT-537 CYLINDER BOTTOM ATTACHMENT PIN W/KEY 1 
MT-538 MANUAL PUMP HOSE •  1 
MT-539 3/8” PUMP-TO-CYLINDER HYDRAULIC HOSE 1 
MT-540 PIONEER FEMALE #40735 QUICK DISCONNECT 1 
MT-541 HYDRAULIC HOSE 6’ W/1/2” MALE ENDS 1 
MT-542 TRACTOR LYNCH PIN ? 
MT-543 ATTACHMENT SHAFT 1-1/2” X 17” 1 
MT-544 RETAINER KEY  3/8” FOR # 543 3 
MT-545 MAIN BEAM & FOOT TRANSPORT BAR  1 
MT-546 REMOVABLE SEAT PEDESTAL 2 
MT-547 1/2” SEAT BOLT COMPLETE 2 
MT-548 HIGHWAY REMOVABLE TOW HITCH  1 
MT-549 RACK & PINION JACK W/WHEEL 750-LSB-11041 1 
MT-550 HAND-OPERATED HYDRAULIC PUMP  1 
MT-551 PUMP REPAIR KIT 1 
MT-552 PIONEER # 40737 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 1 
MT-553 1/2” STUD BOLTS • 1-1/4” LONG • SAE 12 
MT-554 1/2”X4”SPINDLE RETAINER BOLTS COMPLETE 2 
MT-555 HEAVY DUTY SPINDLE • RIGHT OR LEFT  2 
MT-556 HUB WITH BEARING CUPS • ONLY • 6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-557 OUTER BEARING CUP - 6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-558 OUTER BEARING • 14137A • 6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-559 SPINDLE NUT, WASHER, KEY • 6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-560 INNER SEAL • 0201180 • 6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-561 INNER BEARING • 342A • 6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-562 INNER CUP • 332 • 6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-563 HUB CAP(KNOCK-IN TYPE)0608034-6-LUG 1 OR 2 
MT-564 HUB COMPLETE WITH SPINDLE  1 OR 2 
MT-565 6-LUG ROAD WHEEL • 15” FOR # 556 HUB 2 
MT-566 700 X 15 TRUCK TIRE 2 
MT-567 700 X 15 TUBE 2 
MT-568 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER TIE ROD  1 
MT-569 PACKING KIT ONLY FOR HYD CYL.#568  1 
MT-570 1/2”X 8’ HYDRAULIC HOSE WITH 1/2”ENDS 2 
MT-571 1” THICK PLANTING FOOT FOR USE IN GUMBO 1 
MT-580 SUPER SOD SCALPER FLANGE SPINDLE # MT-600 WITH HUB  1 OR 2 
MT-600 FLANGE SPINDLE FOR DISC • 5-HOLE • FOR SUPER SOD SCALPER 2 
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PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
MT-601 20” X 5 HOLE DISC • FOR SUPER SOD SCALPER 2 
MT-602 1/2”PLOW BOLT COMPLETE  10 
MT-603 PLOW DEPTH SKID FOR SUPER SOD SCALPER 1 
MT-604 FRONT 3/4” X 5-1/2” HINGE BOLT  1 
MT-605 ADJUSTMENT BAR TO ADJUST HEIGHT OF SKID  1 
MT-606 REAR HINGE BOLT • 3/4” X 3”  1 
MT-607 3/4” TOP LINK & ADJUSTMENT PIN  2 
MT-630 15” X 4-LUG TRAILER ROAD WHEEL  2 
MT-631 15” ROAD TIRE • FOR WEL-T TRAILER 2 
MT-632 15” ROAD TUBE • FOR WEL-T TRAILER 2 
MT-633 15” TIRE, TUBE, WHEEL COMPLETE  2 
MT-634 SPINDLE WITH BOLT • TRAILER  2 
MT-635 TIE-DOWN PLANTER TURNBUCKLE  3 
MT-700 COMPLETE SCALPER •  1 
MT-701 7/16” X 1-1/2” CLIP HEAD BOLT 6 
MT-702 1/2” X 1-1/2” CLIP HEAD BOLT 2  
MT-703 SCALPER FROG ONLY •  1 
MT-704 USE MT-715 18” BLADE ONLY - ONE RIGHT OR LEFT 1 
MT-705 SOD REMOVAL SCALPER  1 

MT-706-24 UNIT: REPLACEMENT 24” CUTTING BLADE • CASE HARDENED • WELDED - 
READY TO INSTALL WITH BOLTS # 701 1 

MT-706-18 UNIT: REPLACEMENT 18" CUTTING BLADE -  WELDED - READY TO INSTALL 1 
MT-707 RECEIVER BRACKET •  1 
MT-710 ONE LEFT SHANK NO BLADES OR BOLTS 1 
MT-711 ONE RIGHT SHANK NO BLADES OR BOLTS 1 
MT-712 ONE SET OF RIGHT AND LEFT SHANKS  1 SET 
MT-713 SLOT BOLTS 3/4”GR 8 BOLT NUT F/W, L/W 2 
MT-714 BLADE BOLTS 7/16” X 1-1/2” CLIP BOLT  6 
MT-715 18” BLADE ONLY - ONE RIGHT OR LEFT 1 EA 
MT-716 24” BLADE ONLY - ONE RIGHT OR LEFT 1 EA 
MT-717 SET OF SHANKS #712 W/#715  18” BLADES 1 SET 
MT-718 SET OF SHANKS #712  W/#716 24” BLADES 1 SET 
MT-720 4-LUG HUB COMPLETE  2 
MT-721 4-LUG HUB WITH BEARING CUPS  2 
MT-722 1/2” WHEEL LUG BOLTS FOR HUBS ·  4 OR 8 

MT-723 4-LUG MANUAL TRANSPLANTER PACKING WHEEL HUB • WITH BEARING CUPS 
ONLY • WITH THREADED STUD HOLES 1 OR 2 

MT-724 
4-LUG MANUAL TRANSPLANTER PACKING WHEEL HUB WITH THREADED 
STUD HOLES • COMPLETE WITH MT-161, 160, 722, 10, 11, 12, 14, & 15 1 OR 2 

MT-725 2” THICK HI-CARBON STEEL FOOT  1 
MT-726 COULTER BRACE ARMS SLOTTED 1” X 4”  2 
MT-727 CLAMP BOLT COMPLETE 3/4”X 3-1/2GRADE 8 4 
MT-728 ONE SET(RIGHT & LEFT SKIDS COMPLETE 1 SET 
MT-729 LEFT SKID (SHOWN)  • WITH BOLTS 1 
MT-730 RIGHT SKID (NOT SHOWN) • WITH BOLTS 1 
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SUBSOILER PARTS 
PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ

SUB-56-T TUBE AND SWIVEL PIN.LEFT DEPTH SKID   1 
SUB-57 DOUBLE END ATTACHMENT LINK W/PINS&KEYS 2 
SUB-58 3/8”GR.8 CHAIN SECTION(8 LINK SECTION) 1 
SUB-59 TUNNEL GROUND MOLE BORE BAR:  1 
SUB-64 ATTACHMENT BOLTS COMPLETE:  4 
SUB-66 PLAIN FABRICATED POINT 2 
SUB-66-C CAST STEEL POINT (HEAVY DUTY) 1 
SUB-69-G FAB POINT W/DOWN DRAFT WINGS 1 
SUB-70 FLEX PIN FOR ATTACHING ALL POINTS 1 
SUB-81 COULTER HUB BACK PLATE: 6 HOLES 1 
SUB-82 COULTER HUB ATTACHMENT BOLTS 6 
SUB-83 BEARING REPLACEMENT TOOL 1 

SUB-95 MAIN BEAM EB-450 STEEL WITH COULTER BRACE BRACKETS AND FRONT 
ATTACHMENT TUBING 1 

SUB-96 1-15/16” ATTACHMENT SHAFT 1 
SUB-100 COULTER HUB WITH GREASE FITTING ONLY  1 
SUB-101 COULTER HUB BEARING 2 
SUB-102 HOLLOW SPINDLE ONLY 1 
SUB-103 3/4”X10” GRADE 8 COULTER SPINDLE BOLT  1 
SUB-104 1”X4”X20”EB-450 STEEL COULTER BRACE ARM  1 
SUB-104-A 3/4” GRADE 8 LOCK BOLTS COMPLETE 4 
SUB-105-C COMPLETE HUB ASSEMBLY 1 
SUB-127 CATEGORY #2 REPLACEMENT HITCH W/1-1/8” LIFT PIN 1 
SUB-132 1-1/8” LIFT PIN - CATEGORY # 2 2 
SUB-700 3/4”X4-1/2”GRADE 8 BOLT WITH LOCKNUT 2 
SUB-701 WEIGHT BRACKET (ONLY) 1 
SUB-702 2”  EB-450 STEEL SUBSOILER  1 
SUB-740 ½” X 18” COULTER BLADE ONLY 6-HOLE  1 
SUB-750 ½” X 18” COULTER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 1 
SUB-753 1-7/16” LIFT ARM PINS FOR CATEGORY # 3 2 
SUB-754 CATEGORY #3 3-POINT HITCH W/LIFT PINS 1 
SUB-800 COMPLETE TOP LINK ASSEMBLY -  1 
SUB-801 TOP LINK CENTER SECTION ONLY 1 
SUB-802 TOP LINK PIN:   1-1/4” 2 
SUB-803 TOP LINK THREADED END W/1-HOLE(RH THREADS) 1 
SUB-804 TOP LINK THREADED END W/2-HOLES(LH THREADS) 1 
SUB-805 STAND LEGS:  2” X 2” TUBING 2 
SUB-806 REPLACEMENT SHANK FOR POINTS WELDING REQ. 1 
S-18-1 3/8”X18” 4-HOLE BLADE • HI-CARBON STEEL 1 
S-18-2 3/8”X18” 4-HOLE BLADE WITH MT-75 HUB 1 
S-18-3 SUBSOILER FOOT BEAM • 30” LONG 1 
S-18-4 SUB-64 ATTACHMENT BOLTS COMPLETE  4 
S-18-5 FIVE-SHANK RAKE 1/2” CARBON BLADES  1 
S-18-6 WFL-225 REPLACEMENT BUSHING 1 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR LIFT & TOW-TYPE FIRE LINE PLOWS 
# 1500 ♦ # 2000 AND # B-223 

PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
FLP-1 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER • ALL PLOWS  1 
FLP-2 REPAIR KIT FOR FLP-1 CYLINDER 1 
FLP-3 HYDRAULIC HOSE 8’LO 1/2”MALE FITTINGS 1 
FLP-4 HYDRAULIC HOSE 7’LO.1/2”MALE FITTINGS 1 
FLP-5 1” CYLINDER PIN 2 
FLP-5A HYDRAULIC CYLINDER YOKE END 1 
FLP-8 SWIVEL BRACKET FROM CYLINDER TO SPRING 1 
FLP-8B SWIVEL PIN 1-1/2” W/GREASE FITTING 1 
FLP-9 THREADED ADJ.ROD THRU SPRING W/NUTS 1 
FLP-10 COMPRESSION SPRING • ONLY 1 
FLP-11 SWIVEL MAST • CENTER OF HITCH • WITH CYLINDER & PLOW ATTACHMENT 1 
FLP-12 FIRE PLOW ADJUSTMENT FRAME • 1 
FLP-14 CENTER HOLDING SHAFT 1-15/16”X22” LO 1 
FLP-16 SKID PLATE ADJUSTABLE W/MOUNTING BOLTS 1 
FLP-17 1” PINS FOR SKID PLATES ATTACHMENT 3 
FLP-18 REAR ADJUSTMENT ARM 1 
FLP-19 3/4” BOLT COMPLETE  1 
FLP-20 HORIZONTAL ATTACHMENT 1-15/16”PIN W/GREASE FITTING  1 
FLP-39 7 GAUGE X 24” DISHED DISC • 5-HOLE  2 
FLP-40 1/2” PLOW BOLT  10 
FLP-52 5/8” SET SCREW   4 
FLP-53 28” DISHED DISC  • 5 HOLE •  2 
FLP-54 HEAVY DUTY FLANGE & SPINDLE ASSY 2 
FLP-55 SEAL • C/R 36364 • FOR ALL PLOWS 2 
FLP-56 BEARING TIMKEN 33262  4 
FLP-57 RACE • TIMKEN 33462  4 
FLP-58 HUB ONLY • FOR SPINDLE # 54 2 
FLP-59 NUT • RETAINER NUT FOR SPINDLE N-13  2 
FLP-60 SPIDER LOCK  2 
FLP-60C COMPLETE PLOW DISC HUB  2 
FLP-61 PLATE • 4-HOLE  2 
FLP-62 ALLEN HEAD RETAINER SCREWS  8 
FLP-63 PLOW SHOE 1/2” HI-CARBON ALL PLOWS 1 
FLP-64 BOLTS COMPLETE • GRADE 8  2 
FLP-65 BOLTS • GRADE 8 •  8 
FLP-68 RH SPREADER WING BRACKET  1 
FLP-69 LH SPREADER WING BRACKET  1 
FLP-99 DEPTH SKID HI-CARBON FOR B-228 &#2000 1 
FLP-102 HITCH BRACKET CHECK WCA-315  1 
FLP-150 COULTER BLADE ONLY 1/2" X 24” X 6-HOLE 1 
FLP-155 COULTER ASSEMBLY • COMPLETE  1 
FLP-156 LOCK BRACKET 1 
FLP-160 1” X 4” x 24” LONG COULTER BRACE ARM  2 
FLP-161 5/16” X 26” 5-HOLE DISHED DISC 2 
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REPAIR PARTS FOR MODEL 1200 
V-PLOW/ FIRE PLOW/ PLANTING BLADE 

PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
1200-1 DRUM AXLE (ONLY) THRU DRUM • 1-1/2” OD 1 
1200-2 DRUM BEARINGS 4-BOLT FLANGE 2 
1200-3 DRUM WITH CENTER TUBING  1 
1200-4 DRUM SET SCREWS • 1/2” GRADE 8  4 
1200-5 #2 BRG MOUNTING BOLTS COMPLETE  8 
1200-6 REPLACEMENT “NOSE POINT”  1 
1200-7 3/8” X 20” HI-CARBON COULTER BLADE 1 
1200-8 COULTER BOLTS • 1/2” X 1-3/4” •  4 

1200-9 MAIN BEAM • SOLID • 3-1/2” X 6” • WITH FRONT FRAME PLUS WEAR PLATES 
ONLY 1 

1200-10 WEAR PLATES 3/4”X7-1/2”X21” 2 
1200-11 DEPTH CONTROL ADJUSTMENT PIN • 1-1/2” 1 
1200-12 ATTACHMENT PIN • 1-15/16”  1 
1200-13 DRUM SCRAPER BLADES • ADJUSTABLE 2 
1200-14 1/2” CARRIAGE HEAD ATTACHMENT BOLTS  4 
1200-15 LH CUTTING EDGE 1/2”X8”X48” LONG   1 
1200-16 RH CUTTING EDGE 1/2”X8”X48” LONG  1 
1200-17 FLAT HEAD CARRIAGE BOLTS 5/8”COMPLETE 8 
      

# 900 V-PLOW – FIRE PLOW 
REPLACEMENT PARTS 

PART# DESCRIPTION NO. REQ
VP-7 MAIN DRUM BEAM •  1 
VP-8 CUTTING BLADE • 2-PIECE • (SET ONLY) 1 
VP-9 BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS • BLADE BOLTS  6 

 
 
V-PLOWS ARE SOLD WITHOUT TRACTOR MOUNTING HITCHES.  A FLAT 3/4” PLATE IS MOUNTED ON REAR TO 
LET PURCHASER FURNISH MOUNTING ARMS AND BRACKETS.  WHITFIELD CAN SUPPLY HITCH AT AN EXTRA 

CHARGE UPON REQUEST  WHEN ORDERING A NEW MODEL 900-VP 
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WHITFIELD MODEL S-39 BREAKAWAY SUBSOILER 
APRIL, 2005 

A 
MODEL S-39 SUBSOILER COMPLETE TO BE USED IN CRANK AXLE 
(NO SOD SCALPER) (NO THREE POINT HITCH) (NO BRACE BAR) 

 $ 3,059.00 

B MODEL S-39 SUBSOILER COMPLETE WITH THREE POINT HITCH 
(NO SOD SCALPER) 

 $ 3,749.00 

C MODEL S-39 SUBSOILER COMPLETE WITH THREE POINT HITCH AND SCALPER  $ 4,186.00 

D ONE SET OF SOD SCALPERS: CONSISTS OF #’S  S-39-1, S-39-2, S-39-3 
AND S-39-4 BOLTS & S-39-18 BOLTS 

 $    458.00 

 

 

REPAIR PARTS FOR MODEL S-39 BREAKAWAY SUBSOILER 

PART# DESCRIPTION NO 
REQ PRICE EA

S-39-1 WFL-3057 LEFT HAND SHANK ARM 1 $173.00 
S-39-2 WFL-3058 RIGHT HAND SHANK ARM 1 173.00 
S-39-3 REPLACEABLE 32” CUTTING EDGE ‘WELDED V-SHAPED’ WITH (6) BOLTS 

· 1 PC. 1 92.00 

S-39-4 BOLTS FOR CUTTING EDGE · 7/16” X 1-1/2” CLIP HEAD BOLTS 6 2.00 
S-39-5 S-39 SUBSOILER BEAM · HIGH CARBON · NO POINT 1 1,108.00 
S-39-6 MAIN BEAM · 3/4” HIGH CARBON STEEL 1 1,453.00 
S-39-7 WFL-716 · 1” HOLDING BOLT · GRADE 8 · COMPLETE 1 11.00 
S-39-8 WFL-132 · 1” BREAKAWAY PIN (ONLY) 2 14.00 
S-39-9 7/16” LYNCH PIN FOR # 8 BREAK-AWAY PIN 2 2.00 
S-39-10 1/2” X 18” COULTER BLADE · 6 HOLES · HI-CARBON STEEL 1 287.00 
S-39-11 COULTER BRACE ARM · 1” X 4” X 24” LONG · HI-CARBON STEEL 2 202.00 
S-39-12 MT-750 DEPTH CONTROL SKIDS · (ONE SET) 1 SET 288.00 
S-39-13 MT-751 RIGHT DEPTH SKID 1 144.00 
S-39-14 MT-752 LEFT DEPTH SKID 1 144.00 
S-39-15 COMPLETE COULTER AND HUB ASSEMBLY· CONSISTS OF S-39-10 BLADE 

AND WFL-105C (COULTER HUB COMPLETE   1 655.00 

S-39-16 WFL-BB-200 · BRACE BAR · 27-1/2” PIN CENTERS · 1-1/4” PIN HOLES 
HI-CARBON STEEL 1 190.00 

S-39-17 1-1/4” BRACE PINS 2 14.00 
S-39-18 WFL-716 · 3/4” SLOT BOLTS 2 11.00 
 PLEASE REFER TO FORESTLAND PARTS BEGINNING WITH ‘WFL’ FOR ADDITIONAL PARTS 
OTHER POINTS WILL BE FOUND IN WFL-66 THRU 69G SERIES · HOLDING PIN FOR POINT – WFL-70 
STANDARD THREE POINT HITCH LISTED AS WFL-127  



WHITFIELD MODEL S-39 BREAKAWAY SUBSOILER 
APRIL, 2005 

A 
MODEL S-39 SUBSOILER COMPLETE TO BE USED IN CRANK AXLE 
(NO SOD SCALPER) (NO THREE POINT HITCH) (NO BRACE BAR) 

 $ 3,059.00 

B MODEL S-39 SUBSOILER COMPLETE WITH THREE POINT HITCH 
(NO SOD SCALPER) 

 $ 3,749.00 

C MODEL S-39 SUBSOILER COMPLETE WITH THREE POINT HITCH AND SCALPER  $ 4,186.00 

D ONE SET OF SOD SCALPERS: CONSISTS OF #’S  S-39-1, S-39-2, S-39-3 
AND S-39-4 BOLTS & S-39-18 BOLTS 

 $    458.00 

 

 

REPAIR PARTS FOR MODEL S-39 BREAKAWAY SUBSOILER 

PART# DESCRIPTION NO 
REQ PRICE EA

S-39-1 WFL-3057 LEFT HAND SHANK ARM 1 $173.00 
S-39-2 WFL-3058 RIGHT HAND SHANK ARM 1 173.00 
S-39-3 REPLACEABLE 32” CUTTING EDGE ‘WELDED V-SHAPED’ WITH (6) BOLTS 

· 1 PC. 1 92.00 

S-39-4 BOLTS FOR CUTTING EDGE · 7/16” X 1-1/2” CLIP HEAD BOLTS 6 2.00 
S-39-5 S-39 SUBSOILER BEAM · HIGH CARBON · NO POINT 1 1,108.00 
S-39-6 MAIN BEAM · 3/4” HIGH CARBON STEEL 1 1,453.00 
S-39-7 WFL-716 · 1” HOLDING BOLT · GRADE 8 · COMPLETE 1 11.00 
S-39-8 WFL-132 · 1” BREAKAWAY PIN (ONLY) 2 14.00 
S-39-9 7/16” LYNCH PIN FOR # 8 BREAK-AWAY PIN 2 2.00 
S-39-10 1/2” X 18” COULTER BLADE · 6 HOLES · HI-CARBON STEEL 1 287.00 
S-39-11 COULTER BRACE ARM · 1” X 4” X 24” LONG · HI-CARBON STEEL 2 202.00 
S-39-12 MT-750 DEPTH CONTROL SKIDS · (ONE SET) 1 SET 288.00 
S-39-13 MT-751 RIGHT DEPTH SKID 1 144.00 
S-39-14 MT-752 LEFT DEPTH SKID 1 144.00 
S-39-15 COMPLETE COULTER AND HUB ASSEMBLY· CONSISTS OF S-39-10 BLADE 

AND WFL-105C (COULTER HUB COMPLETE   1 655.00 

S-39-16 WFL-BB-200 · BRACE BAR · 27-1/2” PIN CENTERS · 1-1/4” PIN HOLES 
HI-CARBON STEEL 1 190.00 

S-39-17 1-1/4” BRACE PINS 2 14.00 
S-39-18 WFL-716 · 3/4” SLOT BOLTS 2 11.00 
 PLEASE REFER TO FORESTLAND PARTS BEGINNING WITH ‘WFL’ FOR ADDITIONAL PARTS 
OTHER POINTS WILL BE FOUND IN WFL-66 THRU 69G SERIES · HOLDING PIN FOR POINT – WFL-70 
STANDARD THREE POINT HITCH LISTED AS WFL-127  
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